DESIGN OF A CIRCULATION-EFFICIENT ULTRAMODERN
MARKET FOR OTA, OGUN STATE

ADEYEYE CALEB ADEOLU
(15CA03320)

SEPTEMBER, 2021.



DESIGN OF A CIRCULATION-EFFICIENT ULTRAMODERN
MARKET FOR OTA, OGUN STATE

BY

ADEYEYE CALEB ADEOLU
(15CA03320)
B.Sc. Architecture, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE
STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE (M.SC) DEGREE IN ARCHITECTURE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ARCHITECTURE, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY, COVENANT UNIVERSITY.

SEPTEMBER, 2021.

i



ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the award of degree of Master of Sciences in the department of

Architecture, College of Science and technology, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria.

Mr.John A. Philip

(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature &Date

Prof. Akan. B. Williams

(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature &Date

i



DECLARATION

I, ADEYEYE CALEB ADEOLU (15CA03320) declares that this thesis was carried
out by me under the supervision of Dr. Olatunde.D.Babalola of the Department of
Architecture, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria.
I attest that the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the
award of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in

this thesis are duly acknowledged.

ADEYEYE CALEB ADEOLU e,

Signature & Date

il



CERTIFICATION

We certify that this dissertation titled “DESIGN OF A CIRCULATION-
EFFICIENT ULTRAMODERN MARKET FOR OTA, OGUN STATE” is an
original research work carried out by ADEYEYE CALEB ADEOLU (15CA03320)
in the Department of Architecture, College of Science and Technology, Covenant
University, Ota, Nigeria under the supervision of Dr. O.D.Babalola. We have
examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of

Master of Science in Architecture.

Dr. Olatunde D. Babalola

(Supervisor) Signature &Date

Prof. Akunnaya P. Opoko L

(Head of Department) Signature &Date

Prof. Babatunde E. Jaiyeoba

(External Examiner) Signature &Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams e,

(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature &Date

v



DEDICATION

I dedicate this research firstly to God Almighty, for his unending favour, faithfulness,
strength, grace and wisdom to undertake this task. Secondly, to my parents for their
continuous support both financially and spiritually. Thirdly, to my siblings for always

encouraging me and pushing me all through. God bless and reward you all.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Our profound appreciation to the Almighty God for his infinite mercies, favour,
strength and wisdom for the successful completion of this project. I appreciate the
Chancellor- Dr. David O. Oyedepo for his aggressive drive for capacity building. I
appreciate the Management of Covenant University, led by Vice chancellor

Prof.Abiodun H. Adebayo for the enabling environment and support.

I give gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. O.D.Babalola for his guidance and mentorship
throughout the project and our H.O.D Prof. A.P. Opoko for granting me permission to
carry out fieldwork. To our lecturers, Dr A.A. Oluwatayo, Dr A.B Solanke, Dr P.A.

Aderonmu among others for their contribution to the outcome of this research

Finally, my utmost gratitude goes to my parents for the spiritual, moral, and financial
support throughout and I pray that you shall reap the fruits of their labour. To my
siblings for their encouragement and support in time of need and my colleagues for all

their help and assistance during the course of this research

vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content Page
ACCEPTANCE 11
DECLARATION I
CERTIFICATION v
DEDICATION A\
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT VI
TABLE OF CONTENTS A% 1
LIST OF PLATES XI
LIST OF FIGURES XIII
LIST OF TABLES XVI
ABSTRACT XVIII
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of the Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Research Questions 4
1.4 Research Aim 4
1.5 Research Objectives 4
1.6 Research Justification 4
1.7 Scope of the Study 5
1.8 Definition of Key Terms 5
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1 The Concept of Movement in Architecture 7

2.1.1 Spatial Circulation 7
2.2. Components of Circulation 7

2.2.1. Approach 8

2.2.2 Entrance 9

2.2.3 Configuration of Path 11

2.2.4 Path-Space Relationship 14

2.2.5 Form of the Circulation Space 15
2.4 Circulation Patterns 22
2.5 Wayfinding 23

2.5.1 Types of Wayfinding Signs 25

2.5.2 Wayfinding Design Principles 26
2.6 Space Planning 28
2.7 Entrance and Exits 29
2.8 Accessibility 30
2.9 The General Value Principle 30
2.10 History of Market 31

2.10.1 Nigeria 31
2.11 Major Markets in Ado-Odo/Ota 32
2.12  Market. 34

vii



2.12.1 Modern Market
2.12.2 Traditional Market

2.12.3 Difference between Open-Air Markets and Ultramodern Markets
2.12.4 Competition between the Open-Air Market and the Ultramodern Market

2.12.5 Functional spaces in Ultramodern Market
2.12.6 Functions of Market
2.13 Central Place Theory
2.14 Market Conditions and Requirements
2.14.1 Waste Management
2.14.2 Fire Protection and Prevention
2.14.3 Site Planning
2.14.4 Security
2.14.5 Landscape
2.14.6 Storage and functionality
2.14.7 Universal Design
2.14.8 Lighting
2.14.9 Ventilation
2.15 Circulation and Markets
2.16 Traffic and Congestion
2.17 Gap in Literature
2.18 Chapter Summary
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Study Area
3.2 Research Philosophy
3.3 Research Approach
3.4 Study Population
3.5 Sampling Frame
3.6 Sampling Method
3.7 Sample Size
3.8 Sources of Data
3.8.1 Unit of data collected and Instruments
3.9 Methodology by Objective
3.10 Data Analysis and Presentation
3.11 Operationalisation of Variables
3.12 Research Validity and Reliability
3.13  Eligibility Criteria
3.14 Ethical Considerations

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA PRESENTATION, ANALYSES AND

DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Data Presentation

4.2 Identification of Circulation Elements in the Ultramodern Markets

4.2.1 Case Studies
4.3 Results by Objectives

viii

34
36
37
38
38
39
39
40
42
43
44
45
47
49
49
51
53
56
60
61
61
62
62
63
63
64
64
65
65
67
67
68
69
70
73
73
74

75
75
75
76
91



4.3.1 Circulation Components and Features Implemented in Nigerian Ultramodern

markets 91
4.3.2 Evaluate the circulation elements and features in the selected ultramodern
markets in Nigeria 97
4.3.2.1 Assessment of approach 97
4.3.2.2 Assessment of Entrance 99
4.3.2.3 Assessment of Path Configuration 101
4.3.2.4 Assessment of Path-space Relationship 101
4.3.2.5 Assessment of Form of space 103
4.3.2.6 Horizontal and Vertical circulation 104
4.3.3 Evaluation of user perception on circulation in the selected ultramodern
markets 106
4.3.3.1 Respondents profile 106
4.3.3.2 Respondents awareness on circulation 109
4.3.3.3 Users perception on circulation elements in markets 110
4.4 Site and Environmental Analysis 116
4.4.1 Site Location 116
4.4.2 Site Selection Criteria 116
4.4.3 Background Information 119
4.4.4 Site Justification 119
4.4.5 Site Features 119
4.4.6 Site Features Impact on Design 119
4.4.7 Climate Characteristics 120
4.4.8 Climate impact on design 122
CHAPTER FIVE: DESIGN CRITERIA AND OBJECTIVES 123
5.1 Project Goals and Objectives 123
5.2 Functional and Space Criteria 123
5.3 Operational Requirements 124
5.4 Technological and Environmental Criteria 125
5.4.1 Materials and Finishes 125
5.4.2 Services 126
5.4.3 Ventilation 127
5.4.4 Daylighting 127
5.4.5 Sustainability and LEED Certification Measures 127
5.4.6 Waste Disposal Management 127
5.4.7 Water Distribution 127
5.4.8 Drainage Services 128
5.5 Legal and Planning Regulations 128
5.6 Behavioural Criteria 128
5.7 Aesthetics Criteria 129
CHAPTER SIX: DESIGN PHILOSOPHY, CONCEPTUALIZATION AND
PROPOSAL 130
6.1 Design Concepts and Justification 130
6.2 Design Development Process 130

X



6.2.1 Site Zoning

6.2.2 Bubble Diagrams

6.2.3 Flow Charts

6.2.4 Circulation Pattern
6.3 Recommendations
6.4 Conclusion
REFERENCES
APPENDIX I: QUESTIONNAIRES
APPENDIX II: OBSERVATION GUIDE
APPENDIX III: DESIGN

130
131
132
133
133
134
135
141
145
149



Plates

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

6.1

6.2

6.3

LIST OF PLATES
Title of Plates

Typical buildings in wuse market

The administrative building in wuse market

The wall systems and finishes in Wuse market

The exterior flooring in wuse market

Typical buildings in Garki ultramodern market

The administrative building in Garki ultramodern market
The wall systems and finishes in Garki ultramodern market
Typical roof and ceiling finish in Garki ultramodern market
Flooring systems in Garki ultramodern market

Tejuosho market

Wall systems and finishes in Tejuosho market

Flooring systems in Tejuosho market

Oblique approach in wuse market

Oblique approach in garki ultramodern market

Frontal approach in tejuosho market

Projected entrance in wuse market

Projected entrance in garki ultramodern market
Projected entrance in tejuosho market

Path passing by a space in wuse market

Path passing by a space in garki ultramodern market
Path passing by a space in tejuosho market

Site Zoning According to Noise

Site Zoning According to Privacy

Organization of Functions on the Ground Floor

xi

Page
77
77
78
78
80
81
81
82
82
84
85
85
98
98
99
99

100
100
102
102
103
131
131

132



6.4 Organization of Functions on the First Floor 132

6.5 Connection of Zones on the site 133

Xii



Plates

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

LIST OF FIGURES
Title of Plates

Oblique approach

Spiral approach

Flush Entrance

Projected Entrance

Recessed Entrance

Locations of Entrances

Linear circulation layout in Baker House, USA, by Alvar Alto
Radial Path Configuration

Spiral Path Configuration

Grid Path Configuration.

Network Configuration.

Paths by Spaces

Paths through Spaces

Paths terminating at a Space

Design elements of Horizontal Circulation
Car parking space near the entrance

Car parking space near the entrance

Car parking space near the entrance

Design elements of Vertical Circulation

Types of Staircases (a) Straight flight Staircase (b) Straight flight
with a landing (c) Parallel staircase (d) Angled Staircase (e) Scissor

Staircase

Types of Staircases (a) Straight ramp (b) Sloping garage floors
(c) Zig-zag ramp

Element of Wayfinding by Lynch, (1960)

Shadow model

Xiii

Page

10
10
11
11
12
12
13
13
14
15
15
17
18
18
18

19

21

24

25



2.24

2.25

2.26

2.27

2.28

2.29

2.30

2.31

2.31

2.32

2.33

2.34

2.35

2.36

2.38

2.39

241

2.42

4.1

4.2:

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.1

Variable factor model
Spatial relationship
Spatial organisation
Developing circulation

Nigerian Market in late 1980°s

25

28

29

29

32

Map of Ado-Odo/Ota Local Government Area showing some major 32

markets

Central Place Theory (Market Principle)

The fire triangle showing the components of Fire
Hierarchy of Defensible space

Hierarchy of Defensible space

(a) Lines in Landscape (b) Circular forms in hardscape and lawn
Panels

(a) Meandering lines in the landscape (b) Organic edges: irregular
edge of rock garden

Fragmented edges: stepping stones in pathway
Building orientation and sunlight

Daylight strategies and Daylight control elements
Types of natural ventilation

Typical Grid configuration pattern layout in Market
Typical arrangement of shops with shared veranda
Santa Caterina market

Section of the santa catarina market

Wall systems and finishes in santa caterina market
Roof and ceiling finishes in santa caterina market
Structural systems in santa caterina market

Location of the proposed site

X1V

40

43

45

46

48

48

48

52

53

54

57

57

87

87

88

89

89

116



4.2
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

The first site option

Second site option

Third site option

Average temperature

Average rainfall

Average hours of daylight and twilight

Wind direction

XV

117

118

118

120

120

121

121



Plates

1.1

31

3.2

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.2

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

LIST OF TABLES
Title of Plates

Accessibility Standards

Study population, sample frame and sample size
Operational variables

Observation result of wuse market, Abuja
Observation result of Garki-ultramodern market, Abuja
Observation result of Tejuosho market, Lagos
Observation result of santa catarina market
Frequency table for approach

Frequency table for entrance

Frequency table for configuration of path
Frequency table for path-space relationship
Frequency table for form of circulation space
Frequency table for way finding

Frequency table for location of way finding systems

Standard Sizes and Dimensions

Horizontal and Vertical circulation in Selected Ultramodern

Markets

Frequency and percentage for socio-demographic characteristics

of users

Frequency and percentage for socio-demographic characteristics

of buyers

Frequency and percentage for socio-demographic characteristics

of sellers
Respondents awareness on circulation (positive)
Respondents awareness on circulation (negative)

Perception of the approach element

xvi

Page
59
66
70
79
83
86
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
96

104

104

106

107

108

109
109

110



4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.24

4.25

Mean value-representing variables used for user’s perception
on approach element

Perception of the entrance element

Mean value-representing variables used for user’s perception
on entrance element

Perception of the configuration of path element

Mean value-representing variables used for user’s perception
on configuration of path element

Perception of the path-space relationship element

Mean value-representing variables used for user’s perception
path-space relationship

Perception of the horizontal circulation

Mean value-representing variables used for user’s perception
horizontal circulation

Perception of the vertical circulation
Perception of the form of circulation space

Mean value-representing variables used for user’s perception
form of circulation space.

Xvii

110

111

111

111

112

112

113

113

113

114

115

115



ABSTRACT

The market place is a public space that habits the buying and selling of products and
goods in large and small quantities. Congestion has become a more reoccurring
problem in market buildings as it serves as a public building that temporarily houses
large numbers of people. In Nigeria, several studies have showed that congestion is
higher around market areas. A way of addressing the issue is with the design of
adequate circulation within and around the market place. Therefore, the study
investigated the circulation plan on selected ultramodern markets in Nigeria with a
view to designing an all-inclusive circulation efficient one. To achieve this, Case
studies were selected among major ultramodern markets in Lagos state and the Federal
Capital territory. Data collection instrument used were observation schedule and
questionnaires. The observation schedule was used to identify and assess elements of
circulation implemented in the ultramodern markets. The survey used the stratified
random sampling method to select the respondents to which the questionnaires were
administered. The data obtained were analysed using the STATISTICS 2021 IBM
SPSS (Statistic Social Sciences Package) software. Results revealed that some
elements were considered more in design than others while some elements were below
standard for adequate and progressive movement of users through the markets. Also
users were unsatisfied with certain elements of circulation implemented in the
ultramodern markets.

Keywords: Circulation, wayfinding, accessibility, ultramodern market, congestion

XViil



