DESIGN OF A CIRCULATION-EFFICIENT ULTRAMODERN MARKET FOR OTA, OGUN STATE

ADEYEYE CALEB ADEOLU (15CA03320)

SEPTEMBER, 2021.

DESIGN OF A CIRCULATION-EFFICIENT ULTRAMODERN MARKET FOR OTA, OGUN STATE

BY

ADEYEYE CALEB ADEOLU (15CA03320)

B.Sc. Architecture, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE (M.SC) DEGREE IN ARCHITECTURE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF ARCHITECTURE, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, COVENANT UNIVERSITY.

SEPTEMBER, 2021.

ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of degree of Master of Sciences in the department of Architecture, College of Science and technology, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria.

Prof. Akan. B. Williams

(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)

Signature &Date

DECLARATION

I, **ADEYEYE CALEB ADEOLU (15CA03320)** declares that this thesis was carried out by me under the supervision of Dr. Olatunde.D.Babalola of the Department of Architecture, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria. I attest that the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the award of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this thesis are duly acknowledged.

ADEYEYE CALEB ADEOLU

.....

Signature & Date

CERTIFICATION

We certify that this dissertation titled "DESIGN OF A CIRCULATION-EFFICIENT ULTRAMODERN MARKET FOR OTA, OGUN STATE" is an original research work carried out by ADEYEYE CALEB ADEOLU (15CA03320) in the Department of Architecture, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria under the supervision of Dr. O.D.Babalola. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master of Science in Architecture.



DEDICATION

I dedicate this research firstly to God Almighty, for his unending favour, faithfulness, strength, grace and wisdom to undertake this task. Secondly, to my parents for their continuous support both financially and spiritually. Thirdly, to my siblings for always encouraging me and pushing me all through. God bless and reward you all.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Our profound appreciation to the Almighty God for his infinite mercies, favour, strength and wisdom for the successful completion of this project. I appreciate the Chancellor- Dr. David O. Oyedepo for his aggressive drive for capacity building. I appreciate the Management of Covenant University, led by Vice chancellor Prof.Abiodun H. Adebayo for the enabling environment and support.

I give gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. O.D.Babalola for his guidance and mentorship throughout the project and our H.O.D Prof. A.P. Opoko for granting me permission to carry out fieldwork. To our lecturers, Dr A.A. Oluwatayo, Dr A.B Solanke, Dr P.A. Aderonmu among others for their contribution to the outcome of this research

Finally, my utmost gratitude goes to my parents for the spiritual, moral, and financial support throughout and I pray that you shall reap the fruits of their labour. To my siblings for their encouragement and support in time of need and my colleagues for all their help and assistance during the course of this research

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content	Page
ACCEPTANCE	II
DECLARATION	III
CERTIFICATION	IV
DEDICATION	V
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	VI
TABLE OF CONTENTS	VII
LIST OF PLATES	XI
LIST OF FIGURES	XIII
LIST OF TABLES	XVI
ABSTRACT	XVIII
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Research Questions	4
1.4 Research Aim	4
1.5 Research Objectives	4
1.6 Research Justification	4
1.7 Scope of the Study	5
1.8 Definition of Key Terms	5
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1 The Concept of Movement in Architecture	7
2.1.1 Spatial Circulation	7
2.2. Components of Circulation	7
2.2.1. Approach	8
2.2.2 Entrance	9
2.2.3 Configuration of Path	11
2.2.4 Path-Space Relationship	14
2.2.5 Form of the Circulation Space	15
2.4 Circulation Patterns	22
2.5 Wayfinding	23
2.5.1 Types of Wayfinding Signs	25
2.5.2 Wayfinding Design Principles	26
2.6 Space Planning	28
2.7 Entrance and Exits	29
2.8 Accessibility	30
2.9 The General Value Principle	30
2.10 History of Market	31
2.10.1 Nigeria	31
2.11 Major Markets in Ado-Odo/Ota	32
2.12 Market.	34

2.12.1 Modern Market	34
2.12.2 Traditional Market	36
2.12.3 Difference between Open-Air Markets and Ultramodern Markets	37
2.12.4 Competition between the Open-Air Market and the Ultramodern Market	38
2.12.5 Functional spaces in Ultramodern Market	38
2.12.6 Functions of Market	39
2.13 Central Place Theory	39
2.14 Market Conditions and Requirements	40
2.14.1 Waste Management	42
2.14.2 Fire Protection and Prevention	43
2.14.3 Site Planning	44
2.14.4 Security	45
2.14.5 Landscape	47
2.14.6 Storage and functionality	49
2.14.7 Universal Design	49
2.14.8 Lighting	51
2.14.9 Ventilation	53
2.15 Circulation and Markets	56
2.16 Traffic and Congestion	60
2.17 Gap in Literature	61
2.18 Chapter Summary	61
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	62
3.1 Study Area	62
3.2 Research Philosophy	63
3.3 Research Approach	63
3.4 Study Population	64
3.5 Sampling Frame	64
3.6 Sampling Method	65
3.7 Sample Size	65
3.8 Sources of Data	67
3.8.1 Unit of data collected and Instruments	67
3.9 Methodology by Objective	68
3.10 Data Analysis and Presentation	69
3.11 Operationalisation of Variables	70
3.12 Research Validity and Reliability	73
3.13 Eligibility Criteria	73
3.14 Ethical Considerations	74
CHAPTER FOUR: DATA PRESENTATION, ANALYSES AND	
DISCUSSIONS	75
4.1 Data Presentation	75
4.2 Identification of Circulation Elements in the Ultramodern Markets	75
4.2.1 Case Studies	76
4.3 Results by Objectives	91

4.3.1 Circulation Components and Features Implemented in Nigerian Ultramodern		
markets		
4.3.2 Evaluate the circulation elements and features in the selected ultramodern		
markets in Nigeria	97	
4.3.2.1 Assessment of approach	97	
4.3.2.2 Assessment of Entrance	99	
4.3.2.3 Assessment of Path Configuration	101	
4.3.2.4 Assessment of Path-space Relationship	101	
4.3.2.5 Assessment of Form of space	103	
4.3.2.6 Horizontal and Vertical circulation	104	
4.3.3 Evaluation of user perception on circulation in the selected ultramodern		
markets	106	
4.3.3.1 Respondents profile	106	
4.3.3.2 Respondents awareness on circulation	109	
4.3.3.3 Users perception on circulation elements in markets	110	
4.4 Site and Environmental Analysis	116	
4.4.1 Site Location	116	
4.4.2 Site Selection Criteria	116	
4.4.3 Background Information	119	
4.4.4 Site Justification	119	
4.4.5 Site Features	119	
4.4.6 Site Features Impact on Design	119	
4.4.7 Climate Characteristics	120	
4.4.8 Climate impact on design	122	
CHAPTER FIVE: DESIGN CRITERIA AND OBJECTIVES	123	
5.1 Project Goals and Objectives	123	
5.2 Functional and Space Criteria	123	
5.3 Operational Requirements	124	
5.4 Technological and Environmental Criteria	125	
5.4.1 Materials and Finishes	125	
5.4.2 Services	126	
5.4.3 Ventilation	127	
5.4.4 Daylighting	127	
5.4.5 Sustainability and LEED Certification Measures	127	
5.4.6 Waste Disposal Management	127	
5.4.7 Water Distribution	127	
5.4.8 Drainage Services	128	
5.5 Legal and Planning Regulations	128	
5.6 Behavioural Criteria	128	
5.7 Aesthetics Criteria	129	
CHAPTER SIX: DESIGN PHILOSOPHY, CONCEPTUALIZATION AND)	
PROPOSAL	130	
6.1 Design Concepts and Justification	130	
6.2 Design Development Process	130	

6.2.1 Site Zoning	130
6.2.2 Bubble Diagrams	131
6.2.3 Flow Charts	132
6.2.4 Circulation Pattern	133
6.3 Recommendations	133
6.4 Conclusion	134
REFERENCES	135
APPENDIX I: QUESTIONNAIRES	141
APPENDIX II: OBSERVATION GUIDE	145
APPENDIX III: DESIGN	149

LIST OF PLATES

Plates	Title of Plates	Page
4.1	Typical buildings in wuse market	77
4.2	The administrative building in wuse market	77
4.3	The wall systems and finishes in Wuse market	78
4.4	The exterior flooring in wuse market	78
4.5	Typical buildings in Garki ultramodern market	80
4.6	The administrative building in Garki ultramodern market	81
4.7	The wall systems and finishes in Garki ultramodern market	81
4.8	Typical roof and ceiling finish in Garki ultramodern market	82
4.9	Flooring systems in Garki ultramodern market	82
4.10	Tejuosho market	84
4.11	Wall systems and finishes in Tejuosho market	85
4.12	Flooring systems in Tejuosho market	85
4.11	Oblique approach in wuse market	98
4.12	Oblique approach in garki ultramodern market	98
4.13	Frontal approach in tejuosho market	99
4.14	Projected entrance in wuse market	99
4.15	Projected entrance in garki ultramodern market	100
4.16	Projected entrance in tejuosho market	100
4.17	Path passing by a space in wuse market	102
4.18	Path passing by a space in garki ultramodern market	102
4.19	Path passing by a space in tejuosho market	103
6.1	Site Zoning According to Noise	131
6.2	Site Zoning According to Privacy	131
6.3	Organization of Functions on the Ground Floor	132

6.4	Organization of Functions on the First Floor	132
6.5	Connection of Zones on the site	133

LIST OF FIGURES

Plates	Title of Plates	Page
2.2	Oblique approach	8
2.3	Spiral approach	9
2.4	Flush Entrance	9
2.5	Projected Entrance	10
2.6	Recessed Entrance	10
2.7	Locations of Entrances	11
2.8	Linear circulation layout in Baker House, USA, by Alvar Alto	11
2.9	Radial Path Configuration	12
2.10	Spiral Path Configuration	12
2.11	Grid Path Configuration.	13
2.12	Network Configuration.	13
2.13	Paths by Spaces	14
2.14	Paths through Spaces	15
2.15	Paths terminating at a Space	15
2.16	Design elements of Horizontal Circulation	17
2.16	Car parking space near the entrance	18
2.17	Car parking space near the entrance	18
2.18	Car parking space near the entrance	18
2.19	Design elements of Vertical Circulation	19
2.20	Types of Staircases (a) Straight flight Staircase (b) Straight flight with a landing (c) Parallel staircase (d) Angled Staircase (e) Scisson Staircase	20
2.21	Types of Staircases (a) Straight ramp (b) Sloping garage floors (c) Zig-zag ramp	21
2.22	Element of Wayfinding by Lynch, (1960)	24
2.23	Shadow model	25

2.24	Variable factor model	25
2.25	Spatial relationship	28
2.26	Spatial organisation	29
2.27	Developing circulation	29
2.28	Nigerian Market in late 1980's	32
2.29	Map of Ado-Odo/Ota Local Government Area showing some major markets	32
2.30	Central Place Theory (Market Principle)	40
2.31	The fire triangle showing the components of Fire	43
2.31	Hierarchy of Defensible space	45
2.32	Hierarchy of Defensible space	46
2.33	(a) Lines in Landscape (b) Circular forms in hardscape and lawn Panels	48
2.34	(a) Meandering lines in the landscape (b) Organic edges: irregular edge of rock garden	48
2.35	Fragmented edges: stepping stones in pathway	48
2.36	Building orientation and sunlight	52
2.38	Daylight strategies and Daylight control elements	53
2.39	Types of natural ventilation	54
2.41	Typical Grid configuration pattern layout in Market	57
2.42	Typical arrangement of shops with shared veranda	57
4.1	Santa Caterina market	87
4.2:	Section of the santa catarina market	87
4.3	Wall systems and finishes in santa caterina market	88
4.4	Roof and ceiling finishes in santa caterina market	89
4.5	Structural systems in santa caterina market	89
4.1	Location of the proposed site	116

4.2	The first site option	117
4.3	Second site option	118
4.4	Third site option	118
4.5	Average temperature	120
4.6	Average rainfall	120
4.7	Average hours of daylight and twilight	121
4.8	Wind direction	121

LIST OF TABLES

Plates	Title of Plates	Page
1.1	Accessibility Standards	59
3.1	Study population, sample frame and sample size	66
3.2	Operational variables	70
4.2	Observation result of wuse market, Abuja	79
4.3	Observation result of Garki-ultramodern market, Abuja	83
4.4	Observation result of Tejuosho market, Lagos	86
4.2	Observation result of santa catarina market	90
4.5	Frequency table for approach	91
4.6	Frequency table for entrance	92
4.7	Frequency table for configuration of path	93
4.8	Frequency table for path-space relationship	94
4.9	Frequency table for form of circulation space	95
4.10	Frequency table for way finding	96
4.11	Frequency table for location of way finding systems	96
4.12	Standard Sizes and Dimensions	104
4.13	Horizontal and Vertical circulation in Selected Ultramodern Markets	104
4.7	Frequency and percentage for socio-demographic characteristics of users	106
4.8	Frequency and percentage for socio-demographic characteristics of buyers	107
4.9	Frequency and percentage for socio-demographic characteristics of sellers	108
4.10	Respondents awareness on circulation (positive)	109
4.11	Respondents awareness on circulation (negative)	109
4.12	Perception of the approach element	110

4.13	Mean value-representing variables used for user's perception on approach element	110
4.14	Perception of the entrance element	111
4.15	Mean value-representing variables used for user's perception on entrance element	111
4.16	Perception of the configuration of path element	111
4.17	Mean value-representing variables used for user's perception on configuration of path element	112
4.18	Perception of the path-space relationship element	112
4.19	Mean value-representing variables used for user's perception path-space relationship	113
4.20	Perception of the horizontal circulation	113
4.21	Mean value-representing variables used for user's perception horizontal circulation	113
4.22	Perception of the vertical circulation	114
4.24	Perception of the form of circulation space	115
4.25	Mean value-representing variables used for user's perception form of circulation space.	115

ABSTRACT

The market place is a public space that habits the buying and selling of products and goods in large and small quantities. Congestion has become a more reoccurring problem in market buildings as it serves as a public building that temporarily houses large numbers of people. In Nigeria, several studies have showed that congestion is higher around market areas. A way of addressing the issue is with the design of adequate circulation within and around the market place. Therefore, the study investigated the circulation plan on selected ultramodern markets in Nigeria with a view to designing an all-inclusive circulation efficient one. To achieve this, Case studies were selected among major ultramodern markets in Lagos state and the Federal Capital territory. Data collection instrument used were observation schedule and questionnaires. The observation schedule was used to identify and assess elements of circulation implemented in the ultramodern markets. The survey used the stratified random sampling method to select the respondents to which the questionnaires were administered. The data obtained were analysed using the STATISTICS 2021 IBM SPSS (Statistic Social Sciences Package) software. Results revealed that some elements were considered more in design than others while some elements were below standard for adequate and progressive movement of users through the markets. Also users were unsatisfied with certain elements of circulation implemented in the ultramodern markets.

Keywords: Circulation, wayfinding, accessibility, ultramodern market, congestion